MINUTES OF MARCH 2,  2006 AGENDA MEETING

Commissioner Sneary opened the meeting at 9:15 a.m. on the 2nd day of March, 2006 with the following members present: Commissioner Greg Sneary, Commissioner Dan Reiff, Commissioner Sam Bassitt, and Clerk of the Board Kelli Singhaus.
Lynn Shock led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Commissioner Reiff moved for the approval of the February 28, 2006 Agenda Meeting minutes.  Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved as submitted.

Action Items:
Resolution #119-06.  Authorize training, seminar and travel related expenses for various departments.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #120-06.  Supplemental appropriation for the Capital Improvement Fund 4017.

This is an increase in the appropriation of $5,451.30 for additional work at the Allen County Educational Service Center.

Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #121-06.  Authorize the increase of Dog and Kennel Registration Fees and Dog Control Facility Housing and Adoption Fees for Allen County, Ohio.

Julie Shellhammer, Allen County Dog Warden, presented this request at the February 28, 2006 Agenda Meeting.

Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #122-06.  Approve the employment of Beth Gerow as a Temporary Part-Time Support Worker II within the Allen County Child Support Enforcement Agency.

Lisa Merkle, Director, presented this request at the February 28, 2006 Agenda Meeting.  Ms. Gerow shall be compensated at the rate of $12.57 per hour effective March 6, 2006.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #123-06.  Approve the employment of Joshua Schmenk and Natalie Mankey as Support Worker II’s within the Allen County Child Support Enforcement Agency.

Lisa Merkle, Director, presented this request at the February 28, 2006 Agenda Meeting.  Both shall be compensated at the rate of $11.17 per hour.  Mr. Schmenk shall begin employment effective March 6, 2006 and Ms. Mankey shall begin employment effective March 13, 2006.

Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #124-06.  Approve the commitment of funds for repairs to a property on South Roberts, Perry Township, under the CDBG Home Repair Program Grant.

Bruce Wells, Community Development Coordinator, presented this request at the February 28, 2006 Agenda Meeting.  The total commitment of funds is an amount not to exceed $3,700 for sheathing replacement with Dilly Door/DDC Rehab.

Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #125-06.  Approve the commitment of funds for repairs to a property on Old Delphos Road, Monroe Township.

Bruce Wells, Community Development Coordinator, presented this request at the February 28, 2006 Agenda Meeting.   The total commitment of funds is an amount not to exceed $9,360.00 payable to Smitty’s General Contracting.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #126-06.  Authorize the Allen County Sanitary Engineer to renew a Software Maintenance Agreement with Maximus, Inc.

Bruce Wells, Business Manager, presented this request at the February 28, 2006 Agenda Meeting.  Said agreement is for an amount not to exceed $775.00 commencing January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2006.

Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Discussion Items:
A.
Lynn Shock, Department of Job and Family Services, presented the following:


1.
Request to adopt Resolution #127-06, enter into a contract with the University of Northwestern 


Ohio.  
The University of Northwestern Ohio shall provide pre-vocational basic computer classes 


for those 
being displaced from Milcor in an amount not to exceed $7,500.00.  Said contract shall 


be effective March 3, 2006 through June 30, 2006.

Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

2.
Request to amend a contract with Bluffton Child Development Center and James A. Rhodes State 


College dba Rhodes State Campus Preschool.  Shock requested that the total value of the contract 


with Bluffton Child Development Center be increased by $10,000.00, thus increasing the contract 


amount from $30,000.00 to an amount not to exceed $40,000.00.  Shock further requested that the 


total value of the contract with James A. Rhodes State College dba Rhodes State Campus 



Preschool be increase by $3,000.00, thus increasing the contract amount from $3,000.00 to an 


amount not to exceed $6,000.00.

B.   Bruce Wells, Community Development Coordinator, presented the following:

1. Discussion of the bid results received for the Crossroads Crisis Center Project.  Bids were requested for twelve separate construction items for the proposed addition and remodeling of the Crossroads Crisis Center facility.  Bids were received with some of the bids being disallowed because bidding requirements were not met according to the specifications.  The bids that qualified totaled $85,960.00, approximately $20,000.00 more than available funding. Bids needs to be reviewed in order to reduce the cost of the project.   $50,000.00 has been set aside from the Formula grant to assist with this project.  One of the provisions in the instructions to bidders in case funding issues occur are to reject bids, receive contributions or delete some items from the project.  The latter option is to eliminate certain remodeling items.

Announcements, Proclamations, Recognition and Commendations       
With no further business to come before the Board, Commissioner Sneary moved to adjourn. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion.  Meeting was adjourned. 
Submitted by:

 


Approved by:

__________________________









Kelli A. Singhaus


 

Greg Sneary 

Clerk of the Board











W. Dan Reiff







Sam Bassitt

1

